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WI Counties  
Ranked from Best 
Total Score to 
Worst 

Total  
Population 

Consumer 
Potential 

Unmet 
Consumer 
Demand 
(Consumer 
to Workforce 
Ratio) 

Private Pay 
Opportunity 

Population 
Density 

Ability 
to Pay 

Workforce 
Availability 

Home Care 
Wage 
Competitive- 
ness 

# of HHA 
/ PCA 
Agencies 

Competition 
(Population per 
Agency: more 
people = less 
competition) 

Overall 
Market 
Oppor-
tunity 
Score 

Green County 37,098 9.9% 9.3 88.1% 64 $59,703 57.1% $1.18 2 12,366 25 

Jefferson County 84,808 9.6% 10.1 85.7% 153 $61,070 58.4% $1.07 1 42,404 25 

Kenosha County 168,743 9.4% 10.8 85.7% 625 $61,090 60.1% $1.09 14 11,250 25 

Rock County 163,522 9.1% 11.1 87.7% 229 $56,998 57.7% $1.57 11 13,627 25 

Winnebago County 171,304 9.5% 8.4 87.4% 399 $54,206 60.0% $1.48 16 10,077 25 

Calumet County 52,128 7.3% 7.1 86.8% 168 $60,817 59.1% $1.72 4 10,426 24 

Columbia County 58,219 8.6% 7.9 86.7% 77 $61,187 58.8% $1.18 0 58,219 24 

Dane County 555,474 6.9% 6.0 90.3% 487 $71,214 62.5% $1.18 63 8,679 24 

Walworth County 105,945 9.0% 9.5 87.6% 194 $61,723 58.0% $1.07 7 13,243 24 

Fond du Lac County 103,890 8.6% 11.1 86.0% 146 $56,436 57.7% $1.08 3 25,973 23 

Oconto County 38,691 10.2% 10.3 90.1% 39 $58,980 57.1% $1.03 2 12,897 23 

Outagamie County 189,620 8.0% 7.8 87.7% 305 $59,160 59.2% $1.72 19 9,481 23 

Polk County 44,806 10.1% 10.6 91.5% 49 $58,453 56.7% $1.14 3 11,202 23 

Sauk County 92,495 8.3% 4.4 88.7% 81 $76,644 58.8% $1.07 3 23,124 23 

Waupaca County 51,769 11.1% 11.8 86.7% 69 $55,233 57.1% $1.07 3 12,942 23 

Dodge County 89,274 9.3% 9.4 88.1% 102 $56,695 60.1% $1.07 8 9,919 22 

Kewaunee County 20,535 10.1% 9.4 87.5% 60 $59,881 56.0% $1.03 1 10,268 22 

Manitowoc County 81,103 10.1% 11.1 87.0% 138 $52,272 56.7% $1.00 6 11,586 22 

Portage County 70,378 9.0% 9.5 86.4% 88 $59,808 59.3% $1.00 4 14,076 22 

Washington County 136,300 8.9% 4.5 89.1% 321 $70,841 57.9% $0.96 12 10,485 22 

Door County 29,713 10.1% 12.2 90.7% 64 $58,968 51.7% $1.00 2 9,904 21 

Douglas County 44,034 10.2% 6.1 84.9% 34 $51,025 59.0% $1.24 0 44,034 21 

Dunn County 45,254 7.9% 8.0 84.9% 54 $54,424 59.0% $1.14 3 11,314 21 

Eau Claire County 105,206 9.7% 7.2 85.1% 169 $57,788 59.8% $1.39 16 6,189 21 

Green Lake County 18,990 11.5% 13.0 89.1% 54 $54,172 53.8% $1.07 2 6,330 21 

Lincoln County 28,378 10.7% 11.6 86.9% 32 $53,629 58.1% $1.00 2 9,459 21 

Marinette County 41,720 13.5% 15.3 92.2% 30 $49,803 55.4% $1.00 5 6,953 21 

Pierce County 42,204 7.4% 4.0 87.8% 74 $65,406 59.1% $0.37 1 21,102 21 

Vilas County 22,813 13.5% 16.6 92.9% 27 $53,532 50.9% $1.00 1 11,407 21 

Wood County 74,107 11.8% 13.2 85.1% 93 $50,407 55.8% $1.00 7 9,263 21 

Adams County    20,505 16.6% 19.2 89.9% 32 $46,774 54.5% $1.00 2 6,835 20 

Barron County 46,529 11.5% 12.5 85.3% 54 $49,614 54.5% $1.14 1 23,265 20 

Brown County 267,364 7.8% 7.0 86.4% 519 $57,994 58.5% $1.03 23 11,140 20 

Forest County 9,184 11.6% 13.4 89.0% 9 $45,790 54.6% $1.00 0 9,184 20 

Juneau County 26,595 11.2% 11.5 83.9% 35 $50,292 57.7% $1.14 1 13,298 20 

Marathon County 137,597 9.8% 11.9 80.6% 90 $56,593 57.3% $1.12 18 7,242 20 

Marquette County 15,515 13.2% 15.0 90.3% 34 $49,496 54.1% $1.07 3 3,879 20 

Oneida County 37,468 11.3% 13.0 90.3% 35 $54,969 54.8% $1.00 5 6,245 20 

Sheboygan County 40,836 12.0% 13.5 85.0% 232 $51,554 55.5% $0.65 10 3,712 20 

Waukesha County 405,332 8.2% 4.2 89.7% 749 $76,217 57.5% $0.96 56 7,111 20 

Waushara County 24,527 11.8% 13.0 86.2% 39 $50,014 55.6% $1.07 2 8,176 20 

Bayfield County 16,031 12.7% 18.9 88.2% 11 $57,553 53.1% $0.55 1 8,016 19 

Buffalo County 13,314 10.3% 11.1 86.0% 20 $51,057 55.3% $1.14 0 13,314 19 

Florence County 4,542 13.6% 15.1 92.4% 9 $49,197 55.9% $1.00 0 4,542 19 

La Crosse County 120,291 8.6% 8.5 78.6% 271 $54,060 59.6% $0.64 6 17,184 19 

Lafayette County 16,662 8.7% 9.8 88.0% 26 $52,904 54.5% $1.07 0 16,662 19 

Monroe County 46,091 9.3% 9.8 80.1% 52 $53,822 55.7% $1.14 1 23,046 19 

Ozaukee County 91,029 9.1% 4.8 88.8% 399 $70,374 56.0% $0.96 13 6,502 19 

Rusk County 14,182 12.8% 18.9 86.7% 15 $47,921 53.3% $0.55 0 14,182 19 

Washburn County 16,561 12.9% 19.3 88.7% 21 $50,375 52.7% $0.55 1 8,281 19 

Burnett County 16,356 12.5% 19.2 94.2% 20 $51,400 51.7% $0.55 4 3,271 18 

Chippewa County 65,877 8.6% 6.6 82.9% 67 $53,873 58.0% $1.39 4 13,175 18 

Iowa County 23,715 7.6% 7.3 84.9% 31 $61,608 56.7% $1.18 3 5,929 18 

Jackson County 21,004 9.5% 9.9 83.4% 22 $50,978 57.2% $1.14 0 21,004 18 

Racine County 197,379 9.4% 6.5 84.9% 596 $58,663 57.9% $1.13 29 6,579 18 

Richland County 17,353 11.8% 13.8 77.3% 29 $47,738 52.5% $1.07 1 8,677 18 

Shawano County 17,813 13.7% 20.3 87.0% 45 $49,896 52.9% $1.00 2 5,938 18 

St. Croix County 117,528 7.4% 7.5 85.4% 133 $55,454 57.6% $0.37 4 23,506 18 

Trempealeau County 30,504 7.5% 8.1 79.4% 43 $54,263 54.5% $1.14 1 15,252 18 

Clark County 34,655 8.7% 10.0 85.3% 29 $48,311 51.5% $1.14 1 17,328 17 

Iron County 6,074 15.2% 23.1 89.1% 8 $44,235 52.4% $0.55 1 3,037 17 

Pepin County 7,328 9.7% 10.7 85.3% 31 $55,442 54.3% $1.14 0 7,328 17 

Sawyer County 65,428 5.3% 5.7 86.4% 15 $59,123 56.6% $0.55 0 65,428 17 

Vernon County 30,719 9.8% 11.2 83.5% 39 $47,475 52.0% $1.14 1 15,360 17 

Crawford County 16,167 10.6% 11.5 83.0% 28 $47,686 54.6% $1.14 1 8,084 16 

Langlade County 19,469 11.0% 12.7 84.4% 22 $46,434 54.3% $1.00 0 19,469 16 

Menominee County 4,318 11.9% 14.3 71.0% 12 $51,154 51.8% $1.00 0 4,318 16 

Milwaukee County 939,123 10.7% 5.2 79.2% 3888 $49,259 59.5% $0.96 246 3,802 16 

Ashland County 16,002 10.2% 14.6 79.8% 15 $48,099 55.3% $0.55 1 8,001 15 

Grant County 52,210 7.6% 8.3 83.9% 45 $51,950 56.1% $1.07 6 7,459 15 

Price County 14,003 13.1% 19.1 77.2% 11 $44,847 53.9% $0.55 3 3,501 14 

Taylor County 19,960 8.6% 12.4 87.2% 20 $47,570 54.9% $0.55 1 9,980 14 
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Unmet 
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Demand  
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Opportunity 

Pop. 
Density 
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to Pay 

Workforce 
Age  

Home Care 
Wage 
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ness 
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Agency) 

 

 

Estimated 
Home Care 
Consumer 
Pool as % of 
Total Pop 

Potential 
Consumer to 
Workforce 
Ratio 

% of Estimated 
Potential 
Consumers NOT 
enrolled in IRIS 
or Family Care 

People 
Per Sq. 
Mile 

Averaged 
median 
household 
income 
for all 
hhlds. and 
65+ hhlds. 

People Aged 
20-64 as % of 
total Pop 

Median 
HHA/PCA wage 
vs.  combined  
entry level 
retail and food 
service wage  

Total 
Population 
Divided by 
Number of 
Home Care 
Agencies 

 

 

87.0K 9.3% 9.5 87.6% 142 $59.4K 58.2% + $1.09 12.0K 

 

 
41.3K 9.8% 10.7 86.7% 51 $54.1K 56.4% + $1.07 10.2K 

 

 

19.7K 10.0% 11.3 84.2% 29 $48.8K 54.4% + $1.00 8.0K 



 
Consumer 
Potential  

Unmet 
Consumer 
Demand  

Private Pay 
Opportunity 

Pop. 
Density 

Ability 
to Pay 

Workforce 
Age  

Home Care 
Wage 
Competitive- 
 ness 

Competition 
(Population 
per Agency) 

Overall 
Score  

 

Estimated 
Home Care 
Consumer Pool 
as % of Total 
Pop 

Potential 
Consumer to 
Workforce 
Ratio 

% of Estimated 
Potential 
Consumers NOT 
enrolled in IRIS or 
Family Care 

People Per 
Sq. Mile 

Averaged 
median 
household 
income for 
all hhlds 
and 65+ 
hhlds 

People Aged 
20-64 as % of 
total Pop 

Median HHA/PCA 
wage vs.  
combined  entry 
level retail and 
food service wage  

Total Population 
Divided by 
Number of Home 
Care Agencies  

Adams County    16.6% 19.2 89.9% 32 $46.8K 54.5% $1.00 6.8K 20 

Iron County 15.2% 23.1 89.1% 8 $44.2K 52.4% $0.55 3.0K 17 

Shawano County 13.7% 20.3 87.0% 45 $49.9K 52.9% $1.00 5.9K 18 

Florence County 13.6% 15.1 92.4% 9 $49.2K 55.9% $1.00 4.5K 19 

Marinette County 13.5% 15.3 92.2% 30 $49.8K 55.4% $1.00 6.9K 21 

Vilas County 13.5% 16.6 92.9% 27 $53.5K 50.9% $1.00 11.4K 21 

Marquette County 13.2% 15.0 90.3% 34 $49.5K 54.1% $1.07 3.9K 20 

Price County 13.1% 19.1 77.2% 11 $44.8K 53.9% $0.55 3.5K 14 

Washburn County 12.9% 19.3 88.7% 21 $50.4K 52.7% $0.55 8.3K 19 

Rusk County 12.8% 18.9 86.7% 15 $47.9K 53.3% $0.55 14.2K 19 
  

Counties with Highest Consumer 
Potential (Median) 

13.5% 19.0 89.5% 24 $49.3K 53.6% $1.00 6.4K 19 

All Counties (Median) 9.8% 10.7 86.7% 51 $54.1K 56.4% $1.07 10.2K 20 





Top 15 Counties 
Total  
Population 

Consumer 
Potential 

Unmet 
Consumer 
Demand  

Private Pay 
Opportunity 

Population 
Density 

Ability 
to Pay 

Workforce 
Availability 

Home Care 
Wage 
Competitive- 
ness 

# of HHA 
/ PCA 
Agencies 

Competition 
(Population per 
Agency) 

Overall 
Score 

Green County 37,098 9.9% 9.3 88.1% 64 $59,703 57.1% $1.18 2 12,366 25 

Jefferson County 84,808 9.6% 10.1 85.7% 153 $61,070 58.4% $1.07 1 42,404 25 

Kenosha County 168,743 9.4% 10.8 85.7% 625 $61,090 60.1% $1.09 14 11,250 25 

Rock County 163,522 9.1% 11.1 87.7% 229 $56,998 57.7% $1.57 11 13,627 25 

Winnebago County 171,304 9.5% 8.4 87.4% 399 $54,206 60.0% $1.48 16 10,077 25 

Calumet County 52,128 7.3% 7.1 86.8% 168 $60,817 59.1% $1.72 4 10,426 24 

Columbia County 58,219 8.6% 7.9 86.7% 77 $61,187 58.8% $1.18 0 58,219 24 

Dane County 555,474 6.9% 6.0 90.3% 487 $71,214 62.5% $1.18 63 8,679 24 

Walworth County 105,945 9.0% 9.5 87.6% 194 $61,723 58.0% $1.07 7 13,243 24 

Fond du Lac County 103,890 8.6% 11.1 86.0% 146 $56,436 57.7% $1.08 3 25,973 23 

Oconto County 38,691 10.2% 10.3 90.1% 39 $58,980 57.1% $1.03 2 12,897 23 

Outagamie County 189,620 8.0% 7.8 87.7% 305 $59,160 59.2% $1.72 19 9,481 23 

Polk County 44,806 10.1% 10.6 91.5% 49 $58,453 56.7% $1.14 3 11,202 23 

All Counties (Median) 19.7K 9.8% 10.7 86.7% 51 $54.1K 56.4% $1.07  10.2K 20 



• 

• 



Counties 
Consumer 
Potential 

Unmet 
Consumer 
Demand  

Population 
Density 

Ability 
to Pay 

Workforce 
Availability 

Wage 
Competitive- 
ness 

Competition 
(Population 
per Agency) 

Overall 
Score15 

Green County 9.9% 9.3 64 $59,703 57.1% $1.18          12,366  25 

Kenosha County 9.4% 10.8 625 $61,090 60.1% $1.09          11,250  25 

Rock County 9.1% 11.1 229 $56,998 57.7% $1.57          13,627  25 

Fond du Lac County 8.6% 11.1 146 $56,436 57.7% $1.08          25,973  23 

Oconto County 10.2% 10.3 39 $58,980 57.1% $1.03          12,897  23 

Polk County 10.1% 10.6 49 $58,453 56.7% $1.14          11,202  23 

Waupaca County 11.1% 11.8 69 $55,233 57.1% $1.07          12,942  23 

Kewaunee County 10.1% 9.4 60 $59,881 56.0% $1.03          10,268  22 

Manitowoc County 10.1% 11.1 138 $52,272 56.7% $1.00          11,586  22 

Douglas County 10.2% 6.1 34 $51,025 59.0% $1.24          44,034  21 

Juneau County 11.2% 11.5 35 $50,292 57.7% $1.14          13,298  20 

Marathon County 9.8% 11.9 90 $56,593 57.3% $1.12            7,242  20 

All Counties (Median) 9.8% 10.7 51 $54.1K 56.4% $1.07 10.2K 20 

Counties 
Consumer 
Potential 

Unmet 
Consumer 
Demand  

Population 
Density 

Ability 
to Pay 

Workforce 
Availability 

Wage 
Competitive- 
ness 

Competition 
(Population 
per Agency) 

Overall 
Score17 

Iron County 15.2% 23.1 8 $44,235 52.4% $0.55 3,037 17 

Shawano County 13.7% 20.3 45 $49,896 52.9% $1.00 5,938 18 

Washburn County 12.9% 19.3 21 $50,375 52.7% $0.55 8,281 19 

Adams County    16.6% 19.2 32 $46,774 54.5% $1.00 6,835 20 

Burnett County 12.5% 19.2 20 $51,400 51.7% $0.55 3,271 18 

Price County 13.1% 19.1 11 $44,847 53.9% $0.55 3,501 14 

Bayfield County 12.7% 18.9 11 $57,553 53.1% $0.55 8,016 19 

Rusk County 12.8% 18.9 15 $47,921 53.3% $0.55 14,182 19 

Vilas County 13.5% 16.6 27 $53,532 50.9% $1.00 11,407 21 

Marinette County 13.5% 15.3 30 $49,803 55.4% $1.00 6,953 21 

Florence County 13.6% 15.1 9 $49,197 55.9% $1.00 4,542 19 

Marquette County 13.2% 15.0 34 $49,496 54.1% $1.07 3,879 20 

Ashland County 10.2% 14.6 15 $48,099 55.3% $0.55 8,001 15 

Menominee County 11.9% 14.3 12 $51,154 51.8% $1.00 4,318 16 

Richland County 11.8% 13.8 29 $47,738 52.5% $1.07 8,677 18 

All Counties (Median) 9.8% 10.7 51 $54.1K 56.4% $1.07 10.2K 20 
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Metropolitan or 
Nonmetropolitan Statistical 
Area 

Counties Included in MSA 
Analysis27 

Consumer 
Potential 

Unmet 
Consumer 
Demand 
(Consumer to 
Workforce 
Ratio) 

Private Pay 
Opportunity 

Population 
Density 

Ability 
to Pay 

Workforce 
Availability 

Home Care 
Wage 
Competitive- 
ness 

Competition 
(Population 
per Agency) 

Overall 
Market 
Oppor-
tunity 
Score28 

Janesville-Beloit, WI MSA Rock 9.1% 11.1 87.7% 229 $56,998 57.7% $1.57 13,627 25 

Appleton, WI MSA Calumet, Outagamie  7.8% 7.7 87.5% 276 $59,517 59.2% $1.72 9,685 24 

Oshkosh-Neenah, WI MSA Winnebago 9.5% 8.4 87.4% 399 $54,206 60.0% $1.48 10,077 24 

Madison, WI MSA Columbia, Dane, Green, Iowa 7.3% 6.4 89.7% 413 $69,378 61.7% $1.18 13,061 24 

Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-
WI MSA 

Kenosha 9.4% 10.8 85.7% 625 $61,090 60.1% $1.09 11,250 23 

South Central Wisconsin 
nonmetropolitan area 

Dodge , Grant, Green Lake, Jefferson, 
Lafayette, Marquette, Richland, Sauk, 

Walworth, Waupaca, Waushara 
9.5% 9.4 86.9% 105 $60,002 57.7% $1.07 17,368 23 

Duluth, MN-WI MSA Douglas 10.2% 6.1 84.9% 34 $51,025 59.0% $1.24 44,034 20 

Green Bay, WI MSA Brown, Kewaunee, Oconto 8.3% 7.5 86.9% 433 $58,229 58.2% $1.03 11,293 20 

Milwaukee-Waukesha-West 
Allis, WI MSA 

Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Washington, 
Waukesha 9.8% 4.9 83.3% 2,567 $59,305 58.6% $0.96 5,391 20 

Northeastern Wisconsin 
nonmetropolitan area 

Adams, Door, Florence, Forest, 
Langlade, Lincoln, Manitowoc, 

Marinette, Menominee, Oneida, 
Portage, Shawano, Vilas, Wood  

11.4% 13.0 87.8% 70 $52,942 55.7% $1.00 10,211 19 

Fond du Lac, WI MSA Fond du Lac 8.6% 11.1 86.0% 146 $56,436 57.7% $1.08 25,973 19 

Minneapolis-St. Paul-
Bloomington, MN-WI MSA 

Pierce , St. Croix  7.4% 6.5 86.1% 118 $58,083 58.0% $0.37 22,871 18 

Racine, WI MSA Racine 9.4% 6.5 84.9% 596 $58,663 57.9% $1.13 6,579 18 

Wausau, WI MSA Marathon 9.8% 11.9 80.6% 90 $56,593 57.3% $1.12 7,242 18 

Northwestern Wisconsin 
nonmetropolitan area 

Ashland, Bayfield, Burnett, Iron, Price, 
Rusk, Sawyer, Taylor, Washburn 9.5% 13.4 86.4% 16 $52,879 54.6% $0.55 28,147 18 

Eau Claire, WI MSA Chippewa, Eau Claire 9.2% 7.0 84.2% 130 $56,280 59.1% $1.39 8,879 17 

La Crosse-Onalaska,   
WI-MN MSA 

La Crosse 8.6% 8.5 78.6% 271 $54,060 59.6% $0.64 17,184 17 

Sheboygan, WI MSA Sheboygan 12.0% 13.5 85.0% 232 $51,554 55.5% $0.65 3,712 17 

Western Wisconsin 
nonmetropolitan area 

Barron, Buffalo, Clark, Crawford, 
Dunn, Jackson, Juneau, Monroe, 

Pepin, Polk, Trempealeau, Vernon 
9.6% 10.3 84.4% 42 $52,138 55.4% $1.14 16,124 17 

All Counties Median 9.8% 10.7 86.7% 51 $54.1K 56.4% $1.07 10.2K N/A 
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